NetSure™
7100 Ordering Guide
-48V DC Power System
582127000 (200 A to 12,000 A)
Vertiv  |  NetSure™  |  7100 Ordering Guide (RA04/20) 2
NetSure™ 7100 Ordering Guide
Table of Contents
Step 1. Choose Enclosure, Relay Rack or Shipping Brackets  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3

Provides 1 AC feed per 3 rectifiers three-phase input
terminations for all rectifier positions in the bay
7Vertiv  |  NetSure™  |  7100 Ordering Guide (RA04/20)
Step 8. Order Rectifiers and Converter Modules
Select quantity of List 60 to match quantity of List 32, if desired. Only available with List 32, not with List 30.
To be used in Main Bay (List 1) only.
List
Number
Vertiv
Part Number Description Qty. Notes Pictorial
n/a 1R483500E3
Rectifier, R48-3500e3, 48VDC,
3500 watts, 1RU
Provides 73 amps at 48 VDC,
to be used with List 36 shelf
n/a 1R483500E
Rectifier, R48-3500e, 48 VDC,
3500 watts, high efficiency, 3 RU
Provides 73 amps at 48 VDC,
to be used with List 30 shelf
n/a 1R482000E3
Rectifier, R48-2000e3, 48 VDC,
2000 watts, high efficiency, 1 RU
Provides 41 .8 amps at 48 VDC,
to be used with List 32 shelf .
Not available with enclosure
n/a 1C48241500
Converter, model C48/24-1500,
-48 VDC to +24 VDC, 1500 watts
Provides 62 .5 amps at 24VDC,
to be used with List 32 shelf
and List 60 converter option
n/a 1C400483500E
400 VDC input converter,
C400/48-3500e, 48 VDC,
3500 watts, high efficiency, 3 RU
Provides 73 amps at 48 VDC,
to be used with List 34 shelf
n/a 21140440
Blank cover, 3 RU rectifier
or converter position
Optional cover for empty 3 RU
rectifier or converter position,
to be used with List 30 or List
34 shelf
n/a SXA1100035-1
Blank cover, 1 RU rectifier or
converter position
Optional cover for empty 1 RU
rectifier or converter position
R48-3500e3 R48-3500e
R48-2000e3 C48/24-1500
C400/48-3500e Blank Cover
Step 6b. Choose 400 VDC Input Wiring Schem. Not available with Enclosure
If List 34 is selected in Step 5, select one, quantity of one. Skip this step if List 30, 32 or 36 is selected in Step 5.
List
Number
Vertiv
Part Number Description Qty. Notes
List 45 58212700045
Front access 400 VDC input terminations,
1 converter per DC feed
Provides (1) 400 VDC feed per 1 converter for all converter positions in the bay
List 46 58212700046
Front access 400 VDC input terminations,
2 converters per DC feed
Provides (1) 400 VDC feed per 2 converters for all converter positions in the bay
List 47 58212700047
Front access 400 VDC input terminations,
3 converters per DC feed
Provides (1) 400 VDC feed per 3 converters for all converter positions in the bay
Step 7. Optional – Choose -48 VDC to +24 VDC Converter. Not available with Enclosure

w/return bar
Mounts in any row .
9Vertiv  |  NetSure™  |  7100 Ordering Guide (RA04/20)
Step 10. (continued)
List
Number
Vertiv
Part Number Description Qty.
List LL
- LVLD
(Y/N)
Notes Pictorial
List AD 582127000AD
Distribution panel, 4-position GJ/218 CB
w/o return bar
Mounts in any row .
List AE 582127000AE
Distribution panel, 2-position TPH fuse
w/o return bar
Mounts in any row except row 1
(bottom) of a supplemental bay .
List AF 582127000AF
Distribution panel, 2-position TPH fuse
w/shunts w/o return bar
Mounts in any row .
List AG 582127000AG
Distribution panel, 4-position TPH fuse w/o
return bar
Mounts in any row except row 1
(bottom) of a supplemental bay .
List AH 582127000AH
Distribution panel, 4-position
TPH fuse w/shunts w/o return bar
Mounts in any row
except row 1 (bottom)
of a supplemental bay .
List AJ 582127000AJ
Distribution panel, 4-position
TPL-B fuse w/o return bar
Mounts in any row .
List AK 582127000AK
Distribution panel, 4-position
TPL-B fuse w/shunts w/o return bar
Mounts in any row .
List AL 582127000AL
Distribution panel, 26-position
bullet w/return bar
Mounts in any row .
List AN 582127000AN
Distribution panel, 26-position
bullet w/o return bar
Mounts in any row .
List AM 582127000AM
Distribution panel, 12-position GJ/218-CB
w/return bar
n/a
Mounts in any two rows
(occupies two rows)
List AP 582127000AP
Distribution panel, 12-position GJ/218-CB
w/o return bar
n/a
Mounts in any two rows
(occupies two rows)
List BA 582127000BA
Battery disconnect panel,
24-position bullet w/return bar
n/a
For use with Lists 22, 23 and 24
only . Mounts in top row only .
List BB 582127000BB
Battery disconnect panel,
24-position bullet w/o return bar

For use with Lists 22, 23 and 24
only . Mounts in top row only .
10Vertiv  |  NetSure™  |  7100 Ordering Guide (RA04/20)
NetSure™ 7100 Ordering Guide
Step 10. (continued)
List
Number
Vertiv
Part Number Description Qty.
List LL
- LVLD
(Y/N)
Notes Pictorial
List BH 582127000BH
Battery disconnect panel,
4-position TPH fuse w/ shunts w/o
return bar
n/a
For use with Lists 22, 23
and 24 only . Mounts in top
row only .
List DA 582127000DA
Distribution panel, (17) -48 V and (4)
+24 V bullet positions w/return bar
For use in List 1 only .
Maximum of two located
in adjacent rows .
List DB 582127000DB
Distribution panel, (13) -48 V and (8)
+24 V bullet positions w/return bar
For use in List 1 only .
Maximum of two located
in adjacent rows .
List DC 582127000DC
Distribution panel, (9) -48 V and (12)
+24 V bullet positions w/return bar
For use in List 1 only .
Maximum of two located
in adjacent rows .
List DD 582127000DD
Distribution panel, (5) -48V and (16)
+24V bullet positions w/return bar
For use in List 1 only .
Maximum of two located
in adjacent rows .
List DE 582127000DE
Distribution panel, (20) -48V and (6)
+24V bullet positions w/return bar
For use in List 1 only .
Maximum of two located
in adjacent rows .
List DF 582127000DF
Distribution panel, (16) -48V and (10)
+24V bullet positions w/return bar
For use in List 1 only .
Maximum of two located
in adjacent rows .
List DG 582127000DG
Distribution panel, (12) -48V and (14)
+24V bullet positions w/return bar
For use in List 1 only .
Maximum of two located
in adjacent rows .
List DH 582127000DH
Distribution panel, (8) -48V and (18)
+24V bullet positions w/return bar
For use in List 1 only .
Maximum of two located
in adjacent rows .
List DJ 582127000DJ
Distribution panel, (4) -48V and (22)
+24V bullet positions w/return bar
For use in List 1 only .
Maximum of two located

n/a 248610800 2 GMT fuse Occupies one position
n/a 248610900 3 GMT fuse Occupies one position
15Vertiv  |  NetSure™  |  7100 Ordering Guide (RA04/20)
Step 11c. Choose GMT Fuses with GMT Fuse Module (continued)
List
Number
Vertiv
Part Number
Ampere
Rating Description Qty.  Notes Pictorial
Electrical/Mechanical Trip
n/a 256621700 100
GJ/218 style breaker w/o
shunt (black handle)
Occupies one position
n/a 256621600 125
GJ/218 style breaker w/o
shunt (black handle)
Occupies one position
n/a 256621800 150
GJ/218 style breaker w/o
shunt (black handle)
Occupies one position
n/a 256621900 175
GJ/218 style breaker w/o
shunt (black handle)
Occupies one position
n/a 256622200 200
GJ/218 style breaker w/o
shunt (black handle)
Occupies one position
n/a 256622900 225
GJ/218 style breaker w/o
shunt (black handle)
Occupies one position
n/a 256623500 250
GJ/218 style breaker w/o
shunt (black handle)
Occupies one position
nw/a 256625300 300
GJ/218 style breaker w/o
shunt (black handle)
Occupies two positions
n/a 256626200 400
GJ/218 style breaker w/o
shunt (black handle)
Occupies two positions
n/a 256628200 600
GJ/218 style breaker w/o
shunt (black handle)
Occupies three positions
n/a 121657 800
GJ/218 style breaker w/o
shunt (black handle)
Occupies four positions

n/a 102774 – Replacement safety cover –
n/a 248872600 – Replacement dummy fuse Occupies one position
16Vertiv  |  NetSure™  |  7100 Ordering Guide (RA04/20)
NetSure™ 7100 Ordering Guide
Step 11d. (continued)
List
Number
Vertiv
Part Number
Ampere
Rating Description Qty. Notes Pictorial
n/a 123580 100
GJ/218 style breaker
w/shunt (black handle)
Occupies one position, 100 A/25 mV shunt
n/a 123631 125
GJ/218 style breaker
w/shunt (black handle)
Occupies one position, 125 A/25 mV shunt
n/a 123632 150
GJ/218 style breaker
w/shunt (black handle)
Occupies one position, 150 A/25 mV shunt
n/a 123633 175
GJ/218 style breaker
w/shunt (black handle)
Occupies one position, 175 A/25 mV shunt
n/a 123634 200
GJ/218 style breaker
w/shunt (black handle)
Occupies one position, 200 A/25 mV shunt
n/a 123635 225
GJ/218 style breaker
w/shunt (black handle)
Occupies one position, 225 A/25 mV shunt
n/a 123636 250
GJ/218 style breaker
w/shunt (black handle)
Occupies one position, 250 A/25 mV shunt
n/a 550250 300
GJ/218 style breaker
w/shunt (black handle)
Occupies two positions, 300 A/25 mV shunt
n/a 550251 400
GJ/218 style breaker
w/shunt (black handle)
Occupies two positions, 400 A/25 mV shunt
n/a 550252 600
GJ/218 style breaker
w/shunt (black handle)
Occupies three positions, 600 A/25 mV shunt
Electrical Trip
n/a 256621300 100
GJ/218 style breaker w/o
shunt (white handle)
Occupies one position
n/a 256621400 125
GJ/218 style breaker w/o
shunt (white handle)
Occupies one position
n/a 256622400 150
GJ/218 style breaker w/o
shunt (white handle)
Occupies one position
n/a 256622500 175
GJ/218 style breaker w/o
shunt (white handle)
Occupies one position
n/a 256622600 200
GJ/218 style breaker w/o
shunt (white handle)
Occupies one position
n/a 256622700 225
GJ/218 style breaker w/o

shunt (white handle)
Occupies three positions
17Vertiv  |  NetSure™  |  7100 Ordering Guide (RA04/20)
Step 11d. (continued)
List
Number
Vertiv
Part Number
Ampere
Rating Description Qty. Notes Pictorial
n/a 121658 800
GJ/218 style breaker
w/o shunt (white handle)
Occupies four positions
n/a 516184 100
GJ/218 style breaker
w/shunt (white handle)
Occupies one position, 100 A/25 mV shunt
n/a 516187 125
GJ/218 style breaker
w/shunt (white handle)
Occupies one position, 125 A/25 mV shunt
n/a 516185 150
GJ/218 style breaker
w/shunt (white handle)
Occupies one position, 150 A/25 mV shunt
n/a 516186 175
GJ/218 style breaker
w/shunt (white handle)
Occupies one position, 175 A/25 mV shunt
n/a 516188 200
GJ/218 style breaker
w/shunt (white handle)
Occupies one position, 200 A/25 mV shunt
n/a 516189 225
GJ/218 style breaker
w/shunt (white handle)
Occupies one position, 225 A/25 mV shunt
n/a 516190 250
GJ/218 style breaker
w/shunt (white handle)
Occupies one position, 250 A/25 mV shunt
n/a 550253 300
GJ/218 style breaker
w/shunt (white handle)
Occupies two positions, 300 A/25 mV shunt
n/a 550254 400
GJ/218 style breaker
w/shunt (white handle)
Occupies two positions, 400 A/25 mV shunt
n/a 550255 600
GJ/218 style breaker
w/shunt (white handle)
Occupies three positions, 600 A/25 mV shunt
n/a 550249 800
GJ/218 style breaker
w/shunt (white handle)
Occupies four positions, 800 A/25 mV shunt
GJ/218 Breaker Mounting Kits
n/a 503787 1 Pole
GJ/218 breaker mounting kit
w/o shunt
Order 1 for each 1-pole GJ/218 CB w/o shunt
n/a 513961 2 Pole
GJ/218 breaker mounting kit
w/o shunt
Order 1 for each 2-pole GJ/218 CB w/o shunt
n/a 513957 3 Pole
GJ/218 breaker mounting kit
w/o shunt
Order 1 for each 3-pole GJ/218 CB w/o shunt
n/a 554091 4 Pole
GJ/218 breaker mounting kit

n/a 100763 150 Breaker, 150 A, E/M-trip alarm Requires 559815 or 559816 housing kit
n/a 121810 200 Breaker, 200 A, E/M-trip alarm Requires 559815 or 559816 housing kit
21Vertiv  |  NetSure™  |  7100 Ordering Guide (RA04/20)
Step 15. Order Accessories and Spare Parts
List
Number
Vertiv
Part Number Description Qty. Rack
Space Notes
Rectifier Expansion Shelves
31 58212700031
Rectifier mounting shelf field
expansion kit for 3 RU rectifier shelves
n/a
Order as required for field expansion rectifier shelf, maximum of two per system .
Must also order equal quantity of shelf type from the following three selections .
n/a 58870500031 Rectifier shelf, single-phase input 3 RU Order the same quantity as List 31, maximum of two per system .
n/a 58870500032
Rectifier shelf, three-phase input,
208 VAC or 240 VAC
3 RU Order the same quantity as List 31, maximum of two per system .
n/a 58870500033
Rectifier shelf, three-phase input,
277/480 VAC
3 RU Order the same quantity as List 31, maximum of two per system .
n/a 58870500022
Rectifier shelf, single-phase input with
line cords
3 RU Order the same quantity as List 31, maximum of two per system .
33 58212700033 1RU rectifier/converter expansion shelf 1 RU
Order as required for field expansion rectifier/converter shelf, maximum
of two per system . To be used only to expand system with List 32
shelves (1 RU) . Must order line cords (540946 or 545616), three per shelf .
37 58212700037
Rectifier mounting shelf field expansion
kit, for 1RU rectifier shelves
n/a
Order as required for field expansion rectifier shelf, maximum of two per system .
Must also order equal quantity of shelf type from the following
three selections .
n/a 58870540002 Rectifier shelf, single-phase input 1 RU
Order the same quantity as List 37, maximum of two per system .
Must order line cords (540946 or 545616), six required per shelf .
n/a 58870540003
Rectifier shelf, three-phase input, 208
to 240VAC, 3L+PE
1 RU
Order the same quantity as List 37, maximum of two per system .
Must order line cords (562046), two required per shelf .
n/a 58870540004
Rectifier shelf, three-phase input,
277/480VAC 3L+N+PE
1 RU
Order the same quantity as List 37, maximum of two per system .
Must order line cords (562045), two required per shelf .
n/a 540946
Line cord, single-phase, 14 feet, L6-30P
twist lock
n/a To be used with shelves 58870530003 and 58870540002
n/a 545616
Line cord, single-phase, 6 feet, L6-30P
twist lock
n/a To be used with shelves 58870530003 and 58870540002
n/a 562046
Line cord, three-phase, 13 feet, L15-50P
twist lock
n/a To be used with shelf 58870540003
n/a 562045
Line cord, three-phase, 13 feet, L22-20P
twist lock
n/a To be used with shelf 58870540004
Converter Expansion Shelves – 400 VDC Input
35 58212700035